

No. 16-5240

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JONODEV OSCEOLA CHAUDHURI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CHAIRMAN, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION; *et seq.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

MECHOOPDA INDIAN TRIBE OF THE CHICO RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,  
A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenor For Defendants – Appellees.

---

*On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District Of Columbia  
in Case No. 08-00519, Frederick J. Scullin, United States District Judge*

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

*Submitted By*

Dennis J. Whittlesey (D.C. Bar No. 53322)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
1825 Eye Street, N.W. - Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 659-6928  
Facsimile: (202) 659-1559  
Email: [dwhittlesey@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:dwhittlesey@dickinsonwright.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The First Arbitrary and Capricious Agency Decision.....	5
B. The Remand.....	7
C. Dr. Beckham Has Documented Key Flaws in the Mechoopda Replacement Report.....	11
D. The Arbitrary and Capricious 2014 Interior Decision .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDING .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
A. The Secretary’s Consideration of the Tribe’s New Application on Remand Violated the Clear Standard Set by the D.C. Circuit.....	27

1. The Mechoopda Replacement Report Presented an Entirely New Case. ....	27
2. The Secretary Improperly Granted the Tribe’s Misleading Request for an Extension of Time.....	28
B. The Secretary Abused Its Discretion by Arbitrarily Narrowing the Evidentiary Base. ....	30
C. The Administrative Record Does Not Support the Determinations that the Site is “Restored Land” for the Mechoopda Tribe. ....	34
1. Federal Census Records Included in the Administrative Record Verify the Lack of Mechoopda Tribal Descent from the 1851 Treaty Tribe. ....	35
2. Federal Census Records Included in the Administrative Record Verify the Lack of Mechoopda Tribal Descendancy.....	39
3. The 2014 Interior Decision Fails to Reconcile the Lack of a Functioning Mechoopda Tribe at the Site with Its Ultimate Conclusion Finding a Historical Connection. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42
FRAP 31(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4, 7, 30, 34
<i>Cities of Carlisle &amp; Neola, IA v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 741 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Servs., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 738 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30, 32
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Morall v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	26, 34
<i>Pub. Media Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 587 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	26
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d. 100 (D.C. 2016) .....	34, 39, 40
<i>Star Fruits S.N.C. v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.3d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 827 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	34
<i>Wheaton Van Lines, Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 671 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26

### **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	3
